No. 75. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1948.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2339 MADE UNDER SECTION 116 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Akanthon to contract a loan.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 116 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1948, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. That the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Akanthou (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender"), the sum of six thousand pounds (£6,000) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say—
  - (a) that the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in fifteen equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), the first of such instalments being payable one year after the date of borrowing and all subsequent instalments being payable on the corresponding date of each year following until final repayment;

(b) that the Municipal Corporation shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual sum payable as aforesaid in the year to which such estimates relate;

(c) that the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for the construction of a municipal market, offices and street drains;

(d) that the works referred to in (c) above shall be done by the Municipal Corporation in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Divisional Engineer, Famagusta.

2. That, for the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

Ordered in Council, this 16th day of February, 1949.

(M.P. 1367/29.)

M. N. DAVIDSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 76. THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO (No. 3) 1948.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2340 MADE UNDER SECTION 4 (a).

R. E. TURNBULL, Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 4 (a) of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 3) 1948, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Nicosia Aerodrome Order, 1949.

2. The place set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto, the limits whereof are set out in the second column of the said Schedule, is hereby appointed, and shall be deemed to have always been appointed, as a port for the purposes of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 3) 1948.

## SCHEDULE.

. Limits Place The limits surround all that area of the villages of 5th mile post Yerolakkos, Ayios Dhometios, Engomi, Kato Lakaon the main tamia and Paleometokho near the 5th mile post on road from Nicosia to the main road from Nicosia to Troodos and lying both north and south of the said road, which area including the localities of "Kaphkalla", "Strata tou Troodos. Akakiou", "Kaphkallokambos", "Muttokaminon" and "Mandrikaes" in the village of Yerolakkos, the localities of "Ali Bey" and "Lakxia tis Kamateris" in the village of Engomi and the locality of "Kaphkallokambos" in the village of Paleometokho and is more particularly defined as the area bordered red on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1427.

Ordered in Council, this 16th day of February, 1949.

(M.P. 1664/39.)

M. N. Davidson, Clerk of the Executive Council.

THE POST OFFICE LAWS, 1881 TO 1933.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2341 MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

R. E. TURNBULL, Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 6 of the Post Office Laws, 1881 to 1933, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) (Amendment) Order, 1949, and shall be read as one with the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) Orders, 1940 to 24.12.1940 1948 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) Orders, 1940 to 1949.

Gazettes : Suppl. No. 3 5.11.19426. 7.1944 16. 1.1947 9. 9.1948

2. The First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the entries relating to "Insured Boxes under the heading "for abroad" and the substitution therefor of the following entries:-

"Insured Boxes: Piastres. Not exceeding 10 ozs. For every additional 2 ozs. or fraction thereof.  $2\frac{1}{2}$ 

Ordered in Council, this 18th day of February, 1949.

M. N. DAVIDSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 543/49.)